
 

 

  

 
Meeting: North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (North) 

Date: Wednesday 6th September, 2023 

Time: 7:00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby,  
NN17 1QG 
 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 

 
To members of the North Northamptonshire Strategic Planning Committee 
 
Councillors Wendy Brackenbury (Chair),  Charlie Best, Cedwien Brown, Robin Carter, Mark 
Dearing, Alison Dalziel, Dez Dell, Paul Marks, Simon Rielly, David Sims, Geoff Shacklock, 
Joseph Smyth, and Keli Watts 
 
Substitute Members: Councillors Jean Addison, Ross Armour, Lyn Buckingham, Jim 
Hakewill, Larry Henson, Macaulay Nichol, Jan O’Hara, Anup Pandey, Mike Tebbutt, Sarah 
Tubb 
 

Agenda 

Item Subject Officer 
Presenting 

Report 

Page No 

01  Appointment of Vice Chair  - 
02  Apologies for non-attendance  - 
03 Members’ Declarations of Interests  - 

04 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd August 2023  5 - 10 

 Items requiring a decision 
05 Applications for planning permission, listed building 

consent and appeal information* 
 
i) NC/23/00041/RVC106 

Little Stanion   Development Corby 
Proposed variation of s106 agreement dated 28th 
August 2016 relating to LPA ref: 04/00442/OUT 
dated 5th July 2006 and LPA ref:17/00702/DPA 
(Detailed) dated 21st May 2018 for 66 residential 
units, retail space and community hall known as the 

 
 
 
 

Development 
Services 

 
 

 
 
 
 

11 – 184 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

Multi Use Square Development and 17/00703/OUT 
dated 6th September 2018 concerning outline 
planning permission for the erection of not less than 
99 dwellings, and a maximum of 135 dwellings plus 
landscaping and associated works.  

 
ii) NE/23/00279/VAR  

Yarwell Mill, Mill Road, Yarwell, Peterborough 
Variation of condition 
[...]
uk


 

Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Council’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Webcasting 
 
Meetings of the Council will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. A copy will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee (North) 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 2nd August, 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Dez Dell 
 

Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor David Sims 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Keli Watts 
 

 
Officers 
 
Jasbir Sandhu Development Services 
Sunny Bains  Development Services 
Olawale Duyile Development Services 
Emma Granger Legal Representative 
Callum Galluzzo Democratic Services 
 
 

11 Election of Chair  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor Cater that Councillor 
Brackenbury be elected chair of the Planning Committee (North). 
  
RESOLVED            That Councillor Wendy Brackenbury be elected as chair 
                              of the Planning Committee (North) 
 

12 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Kevin Watt, Mark 
Dearing and Simon Rielly.  
  
It was noted that Councillor Anup Pandey, Paul Marks and Ross Armour were present 
as substitutes.  
  

13 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair asked members to declare any interests on items present on the agenda.  
  
Councillor David Sims declared a pecuniary interest in item 5.1. It was noted that 
Councillor Sims would leave the room during deliberation of this item.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



14 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2023  
 
RESOLVED                that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning      
                                    Committee held on 5th April  2023 be approved as a 
                                    correct record. 
  
 

15 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Eight speakers attended the meeting and spoke on applications 
in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy. 
  
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
  
 

16 NK/2023/0254  
 
Members received a report about a proposal for which planning permission was being 
sought to convert only the first floor of the 2-storey building from a private members’ 
function room to a 6 bed, 6 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) at 4 Church 
Street, Burton Latimer for Mr G Tomkins Cycle Developments. The associated works 
included the partial demolition of an existing lean-to structure, and replacement with 
new timber clad lobby, external timber cladding to existing staircase. new first floor 
window on the north elevation, the installation of new pedestrian access gate and the 
creation of refuse collection / storage points and cycle storage. It was noted that the 
ground floor of the building was not part of the proposal and would continue to function 
as a members’ room. 
  
The Development Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Jess Brosnan, Claire Salter 
and Fergus McDonald, third party objectors to the proposed development. Requests 
to address the meeting were also received from Cllr Jenny Davies, Burton Latimer 
Town Councillor, Cllr Jan O’Hara, ward councillor and Greg Tomkins, the applicant 
and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Jess Brosnan addressed the committee and raised concerns regarding the loss of 
privacy, nois
[...]
afety.  
  
Following debate it was initially proposed by Councillor Best and seconded by 
Councillor Smyth that the application be refused contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation however the proposal was withdrawn due to the lack of material 
planning consideration associated with the reasons for refusal.  
  
it was then proposed by Councillor Dalziel and seconded by Councillor Armour that 
the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. Members voted 
on the proposal to approve the application. 
 
 

(Voting For, 4 Against 7) 
  
The members proposal to approve was therefore lost.  
  
it was then subsequently proposed by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor 
Carter that the application be deferred in order to seek further consultation feedback 
from Northamptonshire Police in relation to anti-social behaviour.  
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  
That the application be DEFERRED. 
  

Page 7



(Members voted on the motion to defer the application) 
  

(Voting: For 9, Against 1, Abstention 1) 
  

The application was therefore 
DEFERRED 

 
17 NE/22/00954/OUT  

 
Members received a report about a proposal for which outline planning permission 
was being sought for the erection of a two-storey dwelling with all matters reserved 
expect for access at Ashfield, Main Street, Cotterstock for Harold Ashby Deceased 
Will Trust. It was noted that the existing access (south-east of the site) off Main Street 
would remain and serve the host dwelling (known as ‘Ashfield’ – north of the proposed 
dwelling) whilst a separate access also off Main Street and near the existing access 
would be created for the proposed dwelling.  
  
The Development Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Paul Brooker, Cotterstock 
Parish Meeting and Lauren May, the agent on behalf of the applicant and the 
Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Paul Brooker attended the meeting and addressed the committee as a representative 
of Cotterstock Parish Meeting and stated that following initial concerns raised by the 
Parish Meeting, with additional conditions concerns had been addressed and that 
assurances were present for the proposed development.  
  
Lauren May addressed the committee as the agent on behalf of the applicant and 
stated that the proposed development had addressed initial concerns regarding 
backland development and that reserved matters would follow the outline planning 
application.  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application 
  
Members then agreed that the proposed development was satisfactory and saw no 
issue with approving the application as per the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Smyth and seconded by Councillor 
Sims that the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. 
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  
It was agreed that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions 
and subject to the conditions set out in the committee report 
  
 1.      Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter called The 

Reserved Matters) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Page 8



Planning Authority before any development begins and the development shall 
be carried out as approved 

  
2.       Application for the approval of the reserved matters must be made not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
3.       The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 2 years 

from the date of approval of
[...]
tion of the development 
hereby permitted shall be replaced with trees, shrubs or hedge plans of similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 

  
  
8.       The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include drawings showing the slab 
levels and finished floor levels of the buildings in relation to the existing and 
proposed ground levels of the site, the ground levels of the surrounding land 
and the slab and finished floor levels of the surrounding properties as well as 
identifying the proposed ridge height levels and the ridge heights of all 
neighbouring properties have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  

Page 9



9.       The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans as follows: 

  
Location Plan - KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-01 
Site Plan - KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A 
Access Plan - RHC-22-102-01 

  
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

  
(Voting: Unanimous) 

  
The application was therefore 

APPROVED 
 

18 Delegated Officers Report  
 
None 
 

19 Exempt Items  
 
None 
 

20 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 8.26 pm 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (North) 
6th September 2023 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Town and Country Planning Act 1990 s106 agreement   
                        2016 and applications 17/00703/OUT and 17/00702/DPA and original 
                        decision 04/00442/OUT 
Appendix B – Plan of the Proposed Community Building E Plan no. 1616-P-1001 
Appendix C    Applicant’s Viability statement ( Aspinall Verdi) 2021 and March 2022 
Appe
[...]
s to the previously approved planning 

application 19/00543/FUL. It is noted that Planning Enforcement have 
confirmed that works commenced within the 3 year time period required by 
planning condition, and that the Foul Water Drainage condition was 
discharged on 29.04.2020. The scale of the proposal would be reduced, 
removing the south L-shaped element which connected the building to the 
South East previously approved to be used as toilets. The building to the 

Application 
Reference 
 

NE/23/00279/VAR 

Case Officer Jacqui Colbourne 
Location 
 

Yarwell Mill, Mill Road, Yarwell, Peterborough, PE8 6PS 

Development 
 

Variation of condition 2 to allow for amendments to the 
approved drawings pursuant to 19/00543/FUL - Change of 
use to provide leisure facilities, site shop and amenities 
for caravan park residents, including demolition of 
agricultural buildings. 

Applicant 
 

Yarwell Mill Country Ltd - Samantha Nichols 

Agent I-lid Design Ltd - Ian Ashworth 
Ward OUNDLE - Oundle Ward 
Overall Expiry 
Date 

24.05.2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

19.09.2023 

Page 185

Agenda Item 5.2



South East would no longer be developed as these would be incorporated 
behind the kitchen area. The first floor element has been removed. It is noted 
that amended plans have also changed the bar area into a leisure area for 
the local community, this includes a kitchen serving area.  

  
 

3. Site Description 
 
3.1  The application site comprises of an existing caravan park just outside the 

village of Yarwell in the open countryside. There are 9 agricultural buildings 
close to the entrance of the site between the main car park and the River 
Nene. These buildings are all attached to each other, giving the appearance 
of one large building. The buildings are predominantly finished in stone with 
corrugated metal sheeting roofs. 

  
3.2 The buildings are in close proximity to the listed Yarwell Mill buildings and 

are curtilage listed themselves. The buildings 
[...]
al Highway Authority Standing 

Advice for Local Planning Authorities (2016) 
Northamptonshire County Council - Local Highway Authority Parking 
Standards (2016) 

  
  

Page 190



7. Evaluation 
 

The key issues for consideration are: 
• Principle of Development 
• Heritage, Design, Layout and Impact on the Character and Appearance 

of the Area 
• Other 

 
7.1  Principle 
  
7.1.1  The principle of development has already been established under 

permission 19/00543/FUL and thus is considered to be acceptable. 
  
7.2 Heritage, Design, Layout and Impact on the Character and Appearance 

of the Area 
  
7.2.1 Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 requires the Local Planning Authority to pay special regard to the 
desirability of preserving listed buildings and their setting. Section 72(1) of 
the same act imposes a requirement that special attention should be paid to 
the desirability that the character or appearance of the conservation area 
should be preserved or enhanced. 

  
7.2.2 The proposal seeks a reduction in scale of a development previously 

approve under 19/00543/FUL. The L-shaped element to the south has been 
removed, as well as the first floor element, resulting in an overall decrease 
in area by in excess of 185 square metres. In addition, the building to the 
south east will no longer connect to the café area and will no longer be 
converted into toilets. The toilets will be located to the rear of the kitchen 
area. 

  
7.2.3 In terms of design and visual impact, this reduction in scale is considered a 

betterment. The proposed bar area has raised concerns from neighbours, 
however, amended plans have been received removing this element and 
this has been changed back to the approved leisure area for the local 
community, with the addition of a small kitchen facility. 

  
7.2.4 The proposed materials are considered both sympathetic and 

complimentary and these can be secured via planning condition. The 
Principle Conservation Officer has raised no concerns. As such, the 
proposed development in terms of design and visual amenity is considered 
to be acceptable and would enhance the setting of the nearby listed buildings 
(Yarwell Mill and Mill House). 

  
 It is considered that the development proposed would not cause harm to the 

significance of the listed buildings. Consideration has been given to the 
impact of the development on the setting of listed buildings having regard to 
section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. It is not considered that the development would cause any harm in this 
respect. Furthermore, the proposed development complies with Policy 2 and 
8(d) of the JCS and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF. 

 

Page 191



8. Other Matters 
 
8.1  Equality: It is not considered that the proposal raises any concerns in relation 

to the Equality Act (2010). 
  
8.2 Highway Safety and Parking: The propose changes reduce the scale of what 

has previously been improved and as such there are no concerns in this 
regard. Thus, the proposal accords with Policy 8(b) of the JCS, and 
Paragraph 111 and 130 of the NPPF. 

  
8.3 Residential Amenity: The scale of the proposal has been reduced. In 

addition, there have also been no objections raised from the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team in relation to noise or odour. The impact on 
neighbour amenity is therefore considered to be acceptable and in 
accordance with Therefore, the proposed development complies with Policy 
2 and 8(d) of the JCS and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF.  

  
8.4 Neighbour concerns:  

• Bar area/shop inappropriate: The shop has already been assessed 
as acceptable under 19/00543/FUL, the bar area has been removed 
and replaced with a community leisure area, similar to the approved 
permission. 

• Drainage: this was dealt with by Condition 3 of the original planning 
permission and was discharged on 29.04.2020. 

• Barns should not be developed: Application 19/00543/FUL 
considered this, the proposal was considered acceptable and 
planning permission was granted; this application seeks to vary the 
plans.  

• Impact on Road network: This is a proposed reduction in scale of the 
proposal and as such the impact is considered acceptable, 

• Impact on wildlife: Statutory consultees have no concerns in this 
regard. 

• Concerns that buildings will be changed to commercial use: This 
application is to change the design and scale of the approved 
permission, and as such this is not a planning consideration. 

• Not the facilities promised to residents: This has been addressed by 
the applicant in that the proposed bar area has been changed in 
amended plans to a community leisure area. Notwithstanding this, 
this is not a planning consideration and the application needs to be 
assessed as per the proposed description and on its merits.  

  
 
9. Conclusion / Planning Balance 
 
9.1  The principle of development is considered acceptable due to the extant 

permission.  This proposal is for a reduction in scale of the previously 
approved scheme, under planning application 19/00543/FUL. As such this 
proposal represents a betterment. 

  
9.2  As detailed above, the proposals would not cause harm in terms of the 

planning considerations, Heritage, Design, Layout and Impact on the 
Character and Appearance of the Area, Highway Safety and Parking and 

Page 192



Residential Amenity. Given this, the proposals comply with both local and 
national policies and as such, the recommendation is for approval. 

  
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1  That Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
  

 
11. Conditions 
 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans:  
 
Proposed sections and elevation Dwg 491DD02-1 Rev A 
Proposed sections and elevation Dwg 491DD02-2 Rev A 
Received 13.03.2023 
 
Proposed Site Location Plan Dwg YARWBC-1-5-001 Rev A 
Received 28.03.2023 
 
Scheme Design Dwg 491SK01 Revision C 
Received 09.06.2023 
 
Reason: In order to clarify the terms of the planning permission and to 
ensure that the development is carried out as permitted. 

  
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out using materials as 

detailed in the submitted application form submitted with the original 
planning consent (19/00543/FUL). 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

  
      3. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted flood 

risk assessment (ref:1449) dated September 2018 and the following 
mitigation measures it details: 
 
- Finished floor levels shall be set no lower than 13.27 metres above 
ordnance Datum (AOD) 
- This mitigation measure shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and 
subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s timing/ phasing 
arrangements. The measures detailed above shall be retained and 
maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of development. 
 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 
future occupants. 

  
 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



Drwg No:

Rev:

Drwg Title:

Scale:

Project Title:

Client:

Date:

Drawn by:

Project Ref:

LEISURE PARKS LUXURY LIVING LTD

YARWBC

'YARWELL MILL BARN CONVERSIONS'
Mill Road, Yarwell, Peterborough

Cambridge, PE8 6PZ.

PROPOSED SITE LOCATION PLAN

YARWBC-1-5-001

07557 880 112
stephen@sbrice.co.uk

www.sbrice.co.uk

Registered in England & Wales no: 08018937 | VAT reg no: 127 6836 89

CHARTERED SURVEYORS

Abbey House
1650 Arlington Bus. Park
Theale
Reading
RG7 4SA

18.09.2018

DJJ

Drwg Status: PLANNING

© this drawing and details depicted are the copyright of SBRice Ltd and
may not be reproduced in any form except by written permission.

1:1250@A1

NOTES
1) This drawing has been produced/issued for the
specific use as stated in the drawing status below.
The drawing should only be used therefore for
matters concerning the identifed use.

2) Until technical approval, consents and/or licensing
has been obtained from the relevant authority, it
should be understood that all drawings issued are
preliminary and NOT for construction. Should the
contractor commence site work prior to such approval
being given, it is entirely at their own risk.

3) All dimensions and/or levels to be checked
on site prior to works proceeding.

A

N

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

M
IL

L 
R

O
AD

Water

M
ill 

Ra
ce

Water

River Nene

Drain

Water

R
iv

er
 N

en
e

Drain

Caravan Site

Lock

8

Ppg Sta

Yarwell Mill

PC

12

Nen
e V

all
ey

 R
ail

way

SPs

Track

Track

Track

Path

Sl

FB

FBs

Weir

Sl

11.3m

28.0m

26.8m

25.9m

12.5m

507100m

507100m

507200m

507200m

507300m

507300m

507400m

507400m

507500m

507500m

507600m

507600m

507700m

507700m

507800m

507800m

507900m

507900m

508000m

508000m

508100m

508100m

297000m297000m

297100m297100m

297200m297200m

297300m297300m

297400m297400m

297500m297500m

297600m297600m

297700m297700m

©Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence no. 100041040

Mill
House

Garden

Farm Building

Ro
ad

Road

Roa
d

Mill

Lock

Weir

Sluce

Lake

Ri
ve

r N
en

e

River Nene

Mill
Stream

Field

Field

Pole
Existing
Transformer Pole

Pole

BT

P
age 195

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd August 2023
	5.1 NC/23/00041/RVC106
	Appendix A (i) - 04_00442_OUT-FINAL_MODIFICATION-46671
	Appendix A (ii) - 04_00442_OUT-s106July2016
	Appendix A (iii) - Item 6 _ Legal Commentary on Enforceability
	Appendix B - 17_00702_DPA-BLOCK_E_VILLAGE_HALL_FLOOR_PLANS_AND_ELEVATIONS-65783
	1616 P600-Plans
	Viewport-11
	Viewport-10
	Viewport-13

	1616 P601-Elevations & Sect
	Viewport-6
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-3
	Viewport-7
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-9


	Appendix C - 220412 Viability Appraisal Interim Report v1
	Appendix C (i) 220407 Little Stanion - Land Value & s106
	Appendix C (ii)

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee (North) 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 6th September, 2023 in the 
 Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Paul Marks 
 

Councillor Simon Rielly 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor David Sims 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Keli Watts 
 

 
Officers 
 
Jasbir Sandhu  Development Services 
Jacqui Colbourne  Development Services 
Emma Granger  Legal Representative 
Callum Galluzzo  Democratic Services 
 

  
 

 
21 Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
It was RESOLVED  
 
that Cllr Cedwien Brown be appointed Vice Chair of Planning Committee (North) for 
the Municipal Year.  
 

22 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Mark Dearing. 
  

23 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd August 2023  
 
RESOLVED                that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning      
                                    Committee held on 2nd August 2023 be approved as a         
                                    correct record. 
  
 

24 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair asked members to declare any interests on items present on the agenda.  
  
Councillor Dez Dell declared an interest in in item 5.2. 
 
 



25 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following application for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control Officers Report and supplemented verbally 
and in writing at the meeting.  
  
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
  
 

26 NC/23/00041/RVC106  
 
Members were provided with an update which stated that there has been ongoing 
discussions and negotiations about this development for an extended period of time. 
Due to it’s complexity relating to the S106 agreement. Officers  recommended that the 
application be DEFERRED as the key responsible officer as well as the Councils 
viability consultant are currently unavailable due to Covid and injury and officers were 
following national advice “to stay at home and avoid contact with other people”.  
Therefore, this application if deferred was to be reported to the next Planning 
Committee in October 2023. This delay would also enable Officers to finalise legal 
matters associated with the development. 
  
Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Smyth and seconded by Councillor 
Carter that the application be DEFERRED.  
  
It was RESOLVED that:  
  
the application be DEFERRED 
  

(Members voted on the motion to refuse the application) 
  

(Voting: For Unanimous) 
  

The application was therefore 
DEFERRED 

 
a) NE/23/00279/VAR  

 
Members received a report which sought planning consent for changes to the 
previously approved planning application 19/00543/FUL. It was noted that Planning 
Enforcement had confirmed that works commenced within the 3 year time period 
required by planning condition, and that the Foul Water Drainage condition was 
discharged on 29.04.2020.  
The scale of the proposal would be reduced, removing the south L-shaped element 
which connected the building to the South East previously approved to be used as 
toilets. The building to the South East would no longer be developed as these would 
be incorporated behind the kitchen area. The first floor element has been removed. It 
was noted that amended plans have also changed the bar area into a leisure area for 
the local community, this includes a kitchen serving area.  
  



Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Sims and seconded by Councillor 
Smyth that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the following plans:  

  
          Proposed sections and elevation Dwg 491DD02-1 Rev A 
          Proposed sections and elevation Dwg 491DD02-2 Rev A 
          Received 13.03.2023 
  
          Proposed Site Location Plan Dwg YARWBC-1-5-001 Rev A 
          Received 28.03.2023 
  
          Scheme Design Dwg 491SK01 Revision C 
          Received 09.06.2023 
  

2.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out using 
materials as detailed in the submitted application form submitted with 
the original planning consent (19/00543/FUL). 

  
3.     The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted flood risk assessment (ref:1449) dated September 2018 
and the following mitigation measures it details: 

  
          - Finished floor levels shall be set no lower than 13.27 metres above 
          ordnance Datum (AOD) 
          - This mitigation measure shall be fully implemented prior to           
occupation and subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s           timing/ 
phasing arrangements. The measures detailed above shall           be retained 
and maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of           development. 
  

It was RESOLVED that:  
  
the application be Approved 
  

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
  

(Voting: Unanimous) 
  

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

27 Delegated Officers Report  
 
None 
 

28 Exempt Items  
 
None 
 

29 Close of Meeting  
 
 



___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 7.14 pm 
 


